GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES Office of the Regional Controller of Mine

No.AP/KNL/Lst-143/HYD

6th Floor, CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, Secunderabad-500080. Date: 05.10.2016

To Smt. N. Sakuntalavani, W/o N.Dakshinamurthy Mine Owner, Banganapalli – 518 124, Kurnool Dist., A.P.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 (Amended in 2011) were found violated in your above mine on during the inspection during inspection on 4.11.2015 by Sri M.Pratap Reddy, Assistant Mining Geologist of this office accompanied by Sri Prasad Reddy, mines Manager

Rule No.	Nature of Violation
45(5)(a)(viii)	Monthly Returns in Form F-8 since April 2013 and onwards have not been submitted to the Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Secunderabad till date as required under this rule. The Monthly Returns should be submitted before 15 th of every month in respect of preceding month.
45(5)(b)(viii)	Annual Returns in Form H-8, for the year 2013-14 and onwards have not been submitted to the Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Secunderabad till date as required under this rule. The Annual Returns should be submitted before 1 st July of every year in respect of preceding year.

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above said violations also constitute an offence punishable under Rule-58 of MCDR, 1988.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 45(7)(1)(a) if compliance of Rule 45(5)(a)(viii) & 45(5)(b)(viii) found not satisfactory.
- 04. You are, therefore, directed to **show cause** within a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter, as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence or mining operations suspended under Rule 45(7)(1)(a) of MCDR, 1988.
- 05. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

(Manish K Maindiratta) Deputy Controller of Mines

Sub: Violation of provision of MCDR, 1988 in respect of your Yerragudi Limestone Mine over an extent of 1.61 ha in Sy.no.166/1A of Yerragudi Village, Banaganapally Mandal, Kurnool District, A.P. State.

- मूल प्रति पर नहीं/Not on the Original: (1) खान नियंत्रक(द), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बंगलूर को प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित । (2) Copy for information & further necessary action to the Director of Mines and Geology, Government of AP, 8th Floor, BRKR Government Offices Complex, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad-500 001.
- (3) The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Govt of AP, Kurnool, AP.

(मनीष के .मेन्दीरत्ता) उप खान नियंत्रक